

Papua New Guinea

# Rational Gazette

### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication.)

No. G12]

44.

PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 27th FEBRUARY

**F1986** 

Land Titles Commission Act 1962

#### **RE-APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSIONER OF LAND TITLES COMMISSION**

I, Kingsford Dibela, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 6(1)(c) of the Land Titles Commission Act 1962 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby re-appoint Norman Francis Oliver to be Commissioner of the Land Titles Commission for a period of three years commencing on and from 22nd March, 1986.

Dated this 26th day of February, 1986.

KINGSFORD DIBELA, Governor-General.

Organic Law on National Elections

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING ELECTORAL COMMISSIONER

I, Kingsford Dibela, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 7 of the Organic Law on National Elections and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Electoral Commission Appointments Committee, hereby appoint Reuben Tuakana Kaiulo to act as Electoral Commissioner for a period commencing on and from 15th January, 1986 up to and including 26th February, 1986.

Dated this 20th day of February, 1986.

KINGSFORD DIBELA, Governor-General.

#### CONSTITUTION

Broadcasting Commission Act (Chapter 149)

#### APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE BROADCASTING COMMISSION BOARD

I, Kingsford Dibela, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 12 of the *Broadcasting Commission Act* (Chapter 149) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby appoint Bernard Kaspou, James Kapo and Carolus Ketsimur to be members of the Broadcasting Commission Board for a period of three years, on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 25th day of February, 1986.

KINGSFORD DIBELA, Governor-General.

#### CONSTITUTION

#### Broadcasting Commission Act (Chapter 149)

## REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF THE NATIONAL BROADCASTING BOARD

I, Kingsford Dibela, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 16 of the *Broadcasting Commission Act* (Chapter 149) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby—

- (a) revoke the appointment of Endy Nelson as Acting Deputy Chairman of the Broadcasting Commission Board; and
- (b) appoint William Kundin to be the Deputy Chairman of that Board for a period of three years on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 25th day of February, 1986.

KINGSFORD DIBELA, Governor-General.

Organic Law on Provincial Government

#### **APPOINTMENT UNDER SECTION 50**

I, Paias Wingti, Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 50 of the Organic Law on Provincial Government and all other powers me enabling, on the recommendation of the West New Britain Provincial Government, made after consultation with the Public Services Commission, hereby appoint Urban Giru in an acting capacity to act for the purposes of Section 50 of the Organic Law on Provincial Government in relation to the West New Britain Province, during the absence on recreation leave of Wellington Belawa.

Dated this 25th day of February, 1986.

P. WINGTI, Prime Minister.

Printed and Published by G. Dadi, Acting Government Printer, Port Moresby.-266.